
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 15 June 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 24 June 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: Governance & Audit Committee 

Councillor Allen (Chairman), Councillor King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Heydon, 
McLean, Ms Miller, Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 

Independent Member 

Gordon Anderson 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Mrs Hayes MBE, Hill, Leake, McCracken and Mrs McKenzie-Boyle 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Wednesday 24 June 2015, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any disclosable pecuniary or 
affected interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an affected 
interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the 
register of Members interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of 
the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes  of Previous Meetings   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 25 March 2015 and 27 May 2015. 
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report   

 To receive a report setting out the Head of Audit’s annual audit report. 
 

7 - 26 

6. Annual Governance Statement   

 To consider a report setting out the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement 2014/15 and its associated action plans prior to its 
submission for approval by Full Council. 
 

27 - 46 



 

 

7. Risk Management Strategy   

 To consider a report setting out the Council’s updated Risk 
Management Strategy. 
 

47 - 66 

8. CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance Covering Report   

 To consider a report setting out the latest best practice guidance in 
relation to audit committees. 
 

67 - 74 

Date of Next Meeting 

The next scheduled meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will take place on 
23rd September 2015 at 7.30pm 
 
 





Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 MARCH 2015 
7.30  - 8.23 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Heydon (Chairman), Ms Brown, Leake, Ward and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Allen, Blatchford, McCracken and Thompson 
 

37. Apologies for Absence  

Councillor Leake substituted for Councillor Allen. 

38. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

39. Minutes - 28 January 2015  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee meeting held 
on 28 January 2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters arising 
 
The Committee noted that the Council had adopted the recommendations as regards: 

 Amendments to the Constitution: Health Overview and Scrutiny (minute 29) 

 Amendment to the Constitution: Sealing of Documents (minute 31) 
 
With reference to Delegated Powers for Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (minute 
32), the Borough Solicitor reported that following further work on this, the Leader 
would be asked to finalise the delegations for decision making during week 
commencing 30 March 2015 in order to implement CIL with effect from 6 April 2015.  
An Executive Decision notice would be issued in due course. 

40. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

41. Audit Plan 2014/15  

Helen Thompson, Ernst and Young attended the meeting to present the External 
Audit Plan for 2014/15. 
 



 

The Plan set out the proposed audit approach and scope for the 2014/15 audit and 
covered the work planned to provide the Council with: 

 An audit opinion on the financial statements of Bracknell Forest Council; and 

 A statutory conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
The Audit Plan also outlined the principle financial statement risks facing the Council, 
as identified in discussion with officers, as 

 The risk of management override 

 Valuation of property, plant and equipment 

 Non-domestic rates (NDR) rateable value appeals provision 
 
In approaching the value for money (VFM) conclusion for the Council, the Auditors 
proposed an extension of last year’s work around the significant risks associated with 
the major town centre redevelopment project being carried out by the Council and the 
continued implementation of the Better Care Fund.  Finally, the Audit Plan set out a 
breakdown of the agreed fees for the audit, subject to variation if the level of work 
required was different to the anticipat
[...]
view of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee note the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 
2014/15. 

 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To support assurances set out in the Annual Governance Statement and ensure 

compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 
 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Committee could choose not to receive the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s 

Annual Report setting out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion but would then not be 
aware of the relevant assurances from Internal Audit supporting the Annual Governance 
Statement and would not be complying with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 
5. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Council is required under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations to 

“undertake an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control in accordance with the proper practices in relation to internal 
control”.  

 
5.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards applicable to local government require the 

Head of Internal Audit to provide a written report to those charged with governance timed 
to support the Annual Governance Statement. This report should include an overall 
opinion on the adequacy of the control environment, a summary of the work that 
supports the opinion and a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS).  

 
5.3 The attached report sets out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2014/15 

summarising the results and conclusions of Internal Audit’s work for 2014/15 and a 
statement on compliance with PSIAS. No system of control can provide absolute 
assurance against material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that 



Unrestricted 

assurance.  This opinion can, therefore, only provide reasonable and not a
[...]
ssurance bodies; 

 

 Draws attention to any issues the Head of Internal Audit judges particularly relevant 
to the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement; 

 

 Compares the work actually undertaken with the work that was planned and 
summarise the performance of the internal audit function against its performance 
measures and targets; and  

 

 Comments on compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and 
communicates the results of the internal audit quality assurance programme. 

 
The system of internal control is designed to manage risk to a reasonable level rather than to 
eliminate risk of failure altogether.  No system of control can provide absolute assurance against 
material misstatement or loss, nor can Internal Audit give that assurance.  This statement and 
opinion can, therefore, only provide reasonable and not absolute assurance.  Internal control is 
based upon an ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise risks and to evaluate the 
likelihood of those risks being realised and the impact should they arise. 
 
 



Unrestricted 

3. OPINION ON THE CONTROL ENVIRONMENT IN PLACE DURING 2013/14 
Based on the work of Internal Audit during the year, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 
has given the following opinion: 
 
• The Head of Audit and Risk Management is able to provide reasonable assurance that 

the Authority has sound systems of internal control in place in accordance with proper 
practices except for those areas of significant weaknesses as set out in Section 4.3; 

 
• Key systems of control are operating satisfactorily except for the areas referred to in 

Section 4.3; and 
 
• There are adequate arrangements in place for risk management and corporate 

governance. 
 
4. INTERNAL CONTROL 
 
4.1 Internal Audit Performance  
The resources available for internal audit are finite and not all areas can be covered every year. 
Therefore internal audit resources are allocated using a risk based approach.  The Intern
[...]
d Young on 28th January 2015. Ernst and Young’s work on the 
financial statements resulted in them concluding that the statements were free from material 
error and issuing an unqualified audit opinion for the year ended 31 March 2014. They also 
issued an unqualified opinion on whether the Council had put in place proper arrangements for 
securing financial resilience and has proper arrangements in place for challenging how it 
secures economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
 
7.3 External Auditors’ Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2013/14 

 This report was presented to the Governance and Audit Committee by Helen Thompson from 
Ernst and Young on 28TH January 2014. The report summarised the findings from the external 
auditors’ certification of 2013/14 grant claims and included the key messages arising from the 
external auditors’ assessment of the Council’s arrangements for preparing claims and returns. 
Ernst and Young certified 1 claim (the Housing and Council Tax Benefits Subsidy Claim) for 



Unrestricted 

2013/14. Whilst the claim audited was qualified due to errors identified, Ernst and Yong noted 
that the number of errors was less than in 2012/13.  
 
 
8. RISK MANAGEMENT  

A fundamental refresh of the Risk Management Strategy and Risk Management Toolkit was 
undertaken in quarter 3 of 2013/14 and the revised Strategy was formally approved by the 
Governance and Audit Committee on 1st April 2015. The strategy has now been reviewed again 
and feedback was sought from the Corporate Management Team on 10th June 2015. The key 
priorities identified in the updated Strategy are: 

 To ensure there are adequate risk management arrangements in place for all major 
projects being undertaken at the Council; 
 

 To identify the key potential fraud risks to the Council and  develop a fraud risk 
management plan; and 
 

 To carry out a test exercise on the Disaster Recovery.  
 

 

During 2014/15, the Strategic Risk Register was reviewed quarter
[...]
sing Rents and 
Deposits 

12/05/14 8/12/14 No     1 6 2 Final 

Forestcare 09/06/14 07/08/14 No      6 2 Final 

 





UNRESTRICTED 

 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 JUNE 2015 

  
 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
Director of Corporate Services – Legal  

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2014/15 and the Action Plan to 
make the improvements identified in the AGS prior to submission for approval by Full 
Council. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That the draft Annual Governance Statement (“AGS”) shown as Appendix 1 to this 
report be approved. 

 
2.2 That the Action Plan shown as Appendix 3 to this report be approved. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure the Council complies with the statutory requirements to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 It is a statutory requirement for the Council to approve an AGS and Action Plan and 
therefore no alternative options have been considered. 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
5.1 In England, the preparation and publication of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory 

obligation set out in Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. This 
requires authorities to prepare a statement in accordance with “proper practices” and the 
guidance in the Framework recommending an AGS constitutes “proper practice”.  The 
AGS will be signed by the Chief Executive and the Leader of the Council. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 

Framework 2007” recommends that authorities produce an AGS to report publicly on the 
key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place, to review the 
effectiveness of the governance framework and the steps which will be taken over the 
next year to enhance governance arrangements.  The AGS and Action Plan were 
prepared in accordance with the revised CIPFA/SOLACE Guidance Note 2012 and 
subsequent addendum. These provide that the AGS should include a brief description of 
the key elements of the governance framework the authority has in place.   

 
5.3 The Action Plan attached to last years AGS identified a number of areas for improvement, 

in particular in relation to communicating with and raising staff awareness of information 
management policies, taking a proactive approach to counter-fraud, and updating the 
Council’s website to comply with the requirements of the Coalition Governments’ revised 
Data Transparency Code.  Considerable progress was made during 2014/15 on 
implementing those actions (see Appendix 2). Where these issues are still ongoing they 
have been included again in the Action Plan attached to the 2014/15 AGS (Appendix 3). 

 



UNRESTRICTED 

 

5.4 The primary source of assurance for the AGS, as advised in CIPFA/SOLACE guidance, is 
the Compliance Assessments completed by 

 

 the Assistant Chief Executive and each Director on compliance with internal 
controls and governance arrangements across their departments; 

 the Monitoring Officer in respect of legal and regulatory functions; 

 the Borough Treasurer in respect of financial controls; and 

 the Borough Treasurer and Head of Audit and Risk Management in respect of risk 
management. 

 
5.5 The draft AGS attached at Appendix 1 is based on the declarations in the compliance 

assessments.  An Action Plan has been drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the 
2014/15 AGS and this is attached at Appendix 3. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The Borough Solicitor is the author of this report. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Annual Governance Statement is a statutory requirement under the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011 and will be incorporated within the Council’s annual Statement of 
Accounts.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 Risk management is a key part of good governance, as outlined 
[...]
ent Act 1972. 

 
4.5 Based on the work of Internal Audit during the year 2014/15, the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management gave the following opinion:- 
 

 from the internal audit work carried out during the year, the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management is able to provide reasonable assurance that for most areas the 
Authority has sound systems of internal control in place in accordance with proper 
practices but some areas with significant weaknesses were identified where a limited 
assurance opinion has been given; 

 key systems of control are operating satisfactorily except for the areas of limited 
assurance; and 

 there are adequate arrangements in place for risk management and corporate 
governance 

 
4.6 Where limited assurances have been concluded, the Head of Audit and Risk Management 

reports the detailed findings to the Governance and Audit Committee and follow-up audits 
are carried out within the following year to ensure that actions have been implemented.  In 
addition, the Chief Executive meets with the Head of Audit and Risk Management on a 
quarterly basis and the Corporate Management Team receive six monthly progress 
reports on Internal Audit.   

 
The Governance and Audit Committee 

 
4.7 The Governance and Audit Committee is responsible for reinforcing effective governance, 

particularly through reviewing the activities of the internal auditors and the Council’s risk 
management arrangements. During 2014/15, the Committee received summary reports 
on progress on the delivery of the Internal Audit Plan and key outcomes on completed 
work. The Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 was approved by the Committee. 

 
The Governance Working Group 

 
4.8 The Corporate Management Team has established a Governance Working Group, 

chaired by the Borough Solicitor. The Group oversees the implementation of the actions 
identified in the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan    

 



 
 The Constitution 
 
4.9 The Constitution is subject to regular re
[...]
quate risk management arrangements in 
place for all major projects being undertaken at the Council. 

2 To identify the key potential fraud risks to the Council and develop a 
fraud risk management plan 

3. To carry out a test exercise on the Disaster Recovery Plan 

 
5.2 Feedback was sought on the updated Strategy from Strategic Risk Management 

Group (SRMG) and the Corporate Management Team (CMT). All comments received 
have been incorporated in the updated Strategy attached at Appendix 1 for the 
Governance and Audit Committee to review and approve. 
 



 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 The Council's approach to risk management has a direct impact on the minimum 
level of reserves and balances that it needs to maintain to ensure it remains 
financially sound.  In the current financially challenging climate, the implementation of 
an effective Risk Management Strategy will ensure that resources can be directed 
towards the provision of front line services, rather than held in reserve to deal with 
the potential consequences of unmitigated risks. 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable. 

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 An up to date Risk Management Strategy setting out the current priorities for 
embedding risk management is essential for setting out the direction for effective risk 
management at the Council. 

 
7 CONSULTATION 

Principal Groups Consulted  

7.1 The principal groups consulted were CMT and SRMG. 
 

 Method of Consultation 

7.2 The draft updated Risk Management Strategy was circulated to SRMG members for 
comment March and reviewed by the CMT on 10th June 2015. All amendments 
suggested have been included in the Strategy attached at Appendix 1. 

 
Contact for further information 
 
Sally Hendrick – 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref 
Risk Management Strategy  

 

 

mailto:Sally.hendrick@bracknell-fore
[...]
s to be focussed on the red risk which have a higher 
likelihood of materialising and a greater impact should this arise. 

 
Figure 3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Likelihood  

5      LIKELIHOOD: 
5  Very High 
4  High 
3  Significant 
2  Low 
1  Almost Imp 
 
IMPACT: 
5 Catastrophic 
4 Critical 
3 Major 
2 Marginal 
1 Negligible 

4      

3      

2      

1      

 1 2 3 4 5 

Impact 
 

 
Detailed guidance on identifying and scoring risks in line with the methodology is set 
out in a separate Risk Management Toolkit. 

 
 
RISK APPETITE AND TOLERANCE 
The Institute of Risk Management (IRM) has sought to refine its guidance on 
assessing capacity for risk to enable organisations to determine the nature and 
extent of risk it is willing to take. The IRM considers risk in terms of: 
 
Risk Universe 
The full range of risk that could impact, either positively or negatively, on the ability of 
an organisation to achieve its long term objectives. 
 
Risk Appetite 
Risk appetite is about the pursuit of risk. It is the amount of risk that an organisation 
is willing to seek or accepts in order to meet its long term objectives.  
 
Risk Tolerance 
This is the maximum amount of risk that an organisation can deal with and is 
generally greater than the risk appetite. In many cases an organisation can, if 
necessary, cope with more risk than it considers prudent to pursue. 
 
 
 
 



June 2015 

RISK MANAGEMENT PRIORITIES  
The following three key priorities going forward 
 
1 To ensure there are adequate risk management arrangements in place for 

all major projects being undertaken at the Council 
 

2 To identify the key potential fraud risks to the Council and  develop a fraud 
risk management plan 
 

3 To carry out a test exercise on the Disaster Recovery Plan 
 

 

Comment [SH2]: Updated priorities 



June 2015 

RISK 
MANAGEMENT 
ROLES AND 
RESPONSIBILITIES  
 

Executive 
 The Executive will be presented 

with an updated Strategic Risk 
Register at least once a year for 
co
[...]
 days before the meeting for inclusion on the agenda. 

  
II. Each Member of the Group shall receive a copy of the agenda and papers at 

least three working days before the meeting. 
 
 

6. Reporting 
 

I. Minutes of the meetings of the Group shall be documented as soon as 
possible after the meeting. 

 
II. Copies of minutes shall be circulated to all members of the Group 

 
III. The Borough Treasurer will ensure that the Strategic Risk Register 

considered by SRMG is reviewed by CMT at least twice a year. 
 

IV. The Borough Treasurer will ensure that regular updates on risk management 
are provided to the Executive and the Governance and Audit Committee. 

. 
 



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 24 JUNE 2015 
  

 
CIPFA : AUDIT COMMITTEES – PRACTICAL GUIDANCE FOR LOCAL AUTHORTITIES 

AND POLICE 
Head of Audit and Risk Management  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To ensure that the Governance and Audit Committee are aware of the latest best 
practice guidance. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee consider undertaking self-assessment 
of compliance with Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 
and Police at Appendix 1. 

2.2 A workshop to be set up to be led by the Chairman and Sally Hendrick, to 
which all members of the Committee would be invited, to undertake the self-
assessment. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

3.1 To ensure the Council is complying with the latest best practice. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 The Governance and Audit Committee at Bracknell Forest Council has been in place 
since April 2009 and was broadly compliant with best practice in existence at the time 
it was established. CIPFA have issued revised guidance for audit committees- Audit 
Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police. This sets out 
the latest best practice for audit committees in local authorities.  

5.2 The Guidance states that audit commi
[...]
 committees/functions 

 Be properly accountable to the authority’s board or equivalent bodies 

 Meet regularly- at least 4 times a year 

 Be able to meet privately and separately with the external auditor and with the 
head of internal audit. 

 Include, as regular attendees, the chief financial officer, the chief executive, 
the head of internal audit and the appointed external auditor. Other attendees 
may include the Monitoring Officer for standards issues and the head of 
resources where this post exists. These officers should also be able to access 
the committees and the committee should have the right to call any other 
officers or agencies of the authority as required. 

 Report regularly on their work and at least annually report on assessment of 
their performance. 

 
5.4 The Committee has not carried out a formal self assessment of its performance since 

it was established as the requirements under the previous best practice guidance 
was less prescriptive. Hence it may be appropriate now for the Committee to 
consider undertaking a self assessment of compliance with best practice. The 
Guidance provides a checklist for self-assessment that is attached at Appendix 1.  

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add. 

Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add. 



Unrestricted 

Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 Not applicable  

Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 The Governance and Audit Committee is a key component of the Council’s 
governance frame work providing those charged with governance independent 
assurance on the adequacy of the risk management arrangements. 

7 CONSULTATION 

 Principal Groups Consulted 

7.1 Not applicable. 

 

Background Papers 
CIPFA  Audit Committees- Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
 
Contact for further information 
Sally Hendrick - 01344 352092 
Sally.hendrick@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 





Appendix 1 
Self-assessment of 

Good Practice 
 
This 

Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
24 JUNE 2015 
7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Allen (Chairman), King OBE (Vice-Chairman), Heydon, McLean, Ms Miller, 
Mrs Temperton, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Present: 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson JP 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  of Previous Meetings  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 March 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to a 
correction to minute 42 to refer to the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15, not 
2013/14 as stated. 
 
Matters arising 
 
With reference to the piloting of an early close down of accounts referred to in minute 
44, the Borough Treasurer reported that the work on the 2014/15 accounts had been 
concluded and a first draft of the final accounts produced by 21 May 2015, although 
they had not been signed off until after 31 May 2015. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no items of urgent business. 

7. External Auditors – Introductory Remarks  

As this was the first meeting of a new Committee, the Chairman invited the External 
Auditors introduce themselves and comment briefly on their role. 
 
Helen Thompson of Ernst & Young explained that External Audit had two main 
statutory functions: 

 To provide an opinion on the financial statements of the Council; and  

 To provide a value for money conclusion on the Council’s arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 
This year’s audit would commence on 13 July 2015 and a report would be made to 
the Committee at its meeting in September.  No significant issues had been identified 
at this stage and difficulties were not anticipated.  The compressed timetable for the 
publication of annual accounts due to be imposed from 2017/18 would present a 



 

challenge for the future in terms of how quickly the annual audit would have to be 
carried out. 

8. Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report  

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Annual Assurance report presented by 
the Head of Audit and Risk Management.  The report included an overall opinion on 
the adequacy of the control environment, a summary of the work that supports the 
opinion and a statement on conformance with the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS). 
 
The Committee noted that based on the work of Internal Audit during the year, the 
Head of Audit and Risk Management had given the following opinion: 
 

 Reasonable assurance was provided that the Authority had sound systems of 
internal control in place in accordance with proper practices (except for those 
areas of significant weakness separately specified). 

 Key systems of control were operating satisfactorily, except in the areas 
specified. 

 There were adequate arrangements in place for risk management and 
corporate governance. 

 
The areas of significant weakness related to 15 audits (from a total of 71 carried out 
during the year which included an opinion) resulting in a limited assurance opinion.  
These audits were spread across Departments of the Council, although it was noted 
that five related to school audits. It was noted that a change in either Headteacher or 
Bursar exposed a weakness in the control environment in place.  It was the practice 
for all audits providing limited assurance only to be followed up with a further audit in 
the following year to ensure that recommendations and improvements had been 
implemented. 
 
The Committee sought further explanation of the two areas where consecutive limited 
assurance opinions had been given.  Firstly, the system for the financial monitoring of 
direct payments to persons arranging their own social care by the Adult Social Care, 
Health and Housing Department had been found to have weaknesses.  This was 
mainly about insufficient follow up on cases where there appeared to be inappropriate 
use of the payments made to some individuals.  While the responsibility for arranging 
care now rested with the individual, the Council still had a duty to ensure as far as 
possible that public money was being appropriately spent.  Secondly, a Council wide 
audit of adherence to Payment Card Industry (PCI) standards for data security 
around credit and debit card transactions had received a second limited assurance 
only report.  A number of steps had been taken to improve performance in this area, 
including a working group tasked with addressing the problems and good progress 
had been made which was expected to be confirmed when the follow up audit 
occurred in quarter 3 of the current year. 
 
In answer to a question raised on potential council tax reduction fraud in Bracknell not 
being investigated, the Committee noted that some joint work with other authorities 
was taking place on the launch of a data matching exercise designed to identify high 
risk cases of potential council tax reduction fraud for investigation. 
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Audit and Risk Management’s Annual Report setting 
out the Head of Internal Audit’s Opinion for 2014/15 be noted. 



 

9. Annual Governance Statement  

The Committee received a report requesting approval of the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) 2014/15 and the Action Plan to make the improvements identified in 
the AGS prior to its submission for approval by full Council.  The draft AGS and 
Action Plan were attached to the report at Appendices 1 and 3 respectively. 

 
The primary source of assurance for the AGS were the  Compliance Assessments 
completed by: 
 
• The Assistant Chief Executive and each Director on compliance with internal 
controls and governance arrangements across their departments; 
• The Monitoring officer in respect of legal and regulatory functions; 
• The Borough Treasurer in respect of financial controls; and 
• The Borough Treasurer and Head of Audit and Risk Management in respect of risk 
management. 
 
The Action Plan drawn up to address the issues highlighted in the AGS identified a 
number of areas for improvement.  Over the past year progress had been made on 
issues in relation to communicating with and raising staff awareness of information 
management policies, taking a proactive approach to counter-fraud, and updating the 
Council’s website to comply with the requirements of the Government’s revised Data 
Transparency Code.  Where these issues were ongoing they had again been 
included in the Action Plan. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the draft Annual Governance Statement shown at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; and  

(2) the Action Plan shown at Appendix 3 to the report be approved. 

10. Risk Management Strategy  

The Committee considered a report presenting the updated Risk Management 
Strategy for approval. 
 
The current priorities, as set out in the updated Strategy, were summarised as 
follows: 
 

1. To ensure there are adequate risk management arrangements in place for all 
major projects undertaken at the Council. 

2. To identify the key potential fraud risks to the Council and develop a fraud risk 
management plan. 

3. To carry out a test exercise on the Disaster Recovery Plan. 
 
Comments and feedback on the updated Strategy had been sought from the 
Strategic Risk Management Group (SRMG) and the Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) and a number of amendments had been incorporated as shown in the 
Strategy attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
From answers to questions the Committee noted that: 
 

 Audits were carried on the governance of all of the Council’s major projects, 
which included a review of the risk management arrangements. 



 

 The Disaster Recovery Plan was aimed more at dealing with the risk of a 
major IT failure than occurrence of a natural disaster. 

 In terms of business continuity, the Council had an overarching business 
continuity plan, each Department had a business continuity plan, and there 
was also an IT business continuity plan in place. 

 
RESOLVED that the updated Risk Management Strategy at Appendix 1 of the report 
be approved. 

11. CIPFA Audit Committee Guidance Covering Report  

The Committee considered a report setting out details of the latest best practice 
guidance taken from a recently revised document issued by CIPFA: “Audit 
Committees: Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police”.  The Guidance 
stated that audit committees were a key component of an authority’s governance 
framework and went on to define the core functions of an audit committee.  Although 
no single model of an audit committee was prescribed, a number of features were 
seen as essential to a properly established committee. 
 
The Committee had not carried out a formal assessment of its performance since it 
was first set up in 2009, the best practice at that time being less prescriptive.  The 
revised Guidance provided a checklist for self-assessment which was attached to the 
report as an appendix. 
 
The Committee was favourably disposed to a self-assessment exercise but accepted 
it would be more appropriate to hold this, in say January 2016, when the new 
Committee would have at least six months experience (including some further 
training) behind it.  The External Auditors fully supported the idea of a self-
assessment exercise for the Committee.  Comments were made about the self-
assessment checklist and it was suggested it may be more effective for a workshop 
to consider each item on a scale of 1 to 5 rather than a yes/no basis. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) A self-assessment of compliance with Audit Committees: Practical Guidance 
for Local Authorities and Police be undertaken; and 

2) A workshop be set up, to be led by the Chairman and the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management, to which all Members of the Committee would be invited, 
to undertake the self-assessment. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


